LCD Module Specification
Model:  LG160323-SFLYH6V
Table of Contents
● COVER & CONTENTS  ······················· 1
● BASIC SPECIFICATIONS  ·····················  2
● ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS ·················  3
● ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  ···············  4
● MPU INTERFACE  ·························  7
● OPERATING PRINCIPLES & METHODES  ···········  9
● INSTRUCTION CODES  ·····················  11
● POWER ON INITIALIZATION  ··················  16
● DISPLAY DATA RAM ADDRESS MAP  ·············  17
● CONNECTION WITH 8051 FAMILY MPU  ············ 18
● ELECTRO—OPTICAL CHARACTERISTICS  ·········· 19
● DIMENSIONAL OUTLINE   ····················· 21
● LCD MODULE NUMBERING SYSTEM  ············· 22
● PRECAUTIONS FOR USE OF LCD MODULE  ········· 23
                                                                LG160323-SFLYH6V             - 2 -
1. BASIC SPECIFICATIONS
1.1 Features
Display Format    :  160 X 32 Dots
LCD Mode        :  STN－Yellow green－Positive－Transflective
Driving Method    :  1/48 Duty, 1/5 Bias
Viewing Direction  :  6:00
Backlight         :  LED, yellow green color
      Outline Dimension :  116.0(W) X 44.0(H) X 14.0(T)  mm
Viewing Area   :  99.0(W) X 24.0(H)           mm
Dot Size          :  0.55 X 0.56                 mm
Dot Pitch         :  0.59 X 0.60             mm
Weight           :  70                          g
      Controller        :  SED1521DAA
1. 2 Block Diagram
32 COM
To LSI
CircuitV
A0, /RW, /RD, RST
O
OUTV
LEDA
LEDK
/CS1
/CS2
DB0 DB7
DD
SS
V
V
or Eqv.
Power
S6B0107
SED1521DAA
or Eqv.
SED1521DAA
or Eqv.
LED Backlight
160 x 32 dots
 LCD  PANEL
80 SEG 80 SEG
                                                                LG160323-SFLYH6V             - 3 -
1.3 Terminal Functions
Pin No. Symbol Level Function
1 A0 H/L   H: Display data  L: Instruction code
2 /CS2 L Chip selection for IC2, active “L”
3 /CS1 L Chip selection for IC1, active “L”
4 /RD(E) H/L
/RD signal for 80 series MPU: Read data when
/RD is “L”.
Enable signal for 68 series MPU: Read data
when E is “H”, write data at falling edge of E.
5 /WR(R/W) H/L
/WR signal for 80 series MPU:
Write data at rising edge of /WR.
R/W signal for 68 series MPU:
R/W=“H” : Read, R/W=“L”: Write.
6 VDD +5V Power supply for Logic
7 VSS  0V Ground
8 DB0 H/L Data Bit0
9 DB1 H/L   Data Bit1
10 DB2 H/L Data Bit2
11 DB3 H/L Data Bit3
12 DB4 H/L Data Bit4
13 DB5 H/L Data Bit5
14 DB6 H/L Data Bit6
15 DB7 H/L Data Bit7
16 RST H/L
Reset and interface type selection terminal.

11. DIMENSIONAL OUTLINE
                                                                LG160323-SFLYH6V             - 22 -
12. LCD MODULE NUMBERING SYSTEM
L  G  160  32  3  ―  S  F  L  Y  H  6  V  ―   XXX
(1)  (2)   (3)    (4)   (5)       (6)  (7)  (8)  (9)  (10) (11) (12)      (13)
(1)  Brand
(2)  Module type
C - Character module
G - Graphic module
(3)  Display format
Character module : Number of characters per line, two digits XX
      Graphic module  : Number of columns, tow or three digits XX or XXX
(4)  Display format
Character module : Number of lines, one digit X
      Graphic module  : Number of rows, two or three digits XX or XXX
(5)  Development number : One digit X ( 1~9, A~Z )
(6)  LCD mode
      T - TN Positive, Gray               N - TN Negative, Blue
S - STN Positive, Yellow-green      G - STN Positive, Gray
B - STN Negative, Blue             F - FSTN Positive, White
K - FSTN Negative, Black           L - FSTN Negative, Blue
(7)  Polarizer mode
      R - Reflective     F - Transflective      M - Transmissive
(8)  Backlight type
N - Without backlight    L - Array LED    D - Edge light LED   E - EL    C - CCFL
(9)  Backlight color
Y - Yellow-green     B - Blue     W - White     G - Green
      A - Amber          R - Red     M - Multi color  Nil –Without backlight
(10) Operating temperature range
      S - Standard temperature ( 0 ~ +50 oC )   H - Extended Temperature ( -20 ~ +70 oC )
(11) Viewing direction
3 - 3:00    6 – 6:00    9 – 9:00    U – 12:00
(12) DC-DC Converter
  N or Nil – Without DC-DC converter    V – Built in DC-DC converter
(13) Version code
      0~ZZZ – Version code
                                                                LG160323-SFLYH6V             - 23 -
13. PRECAUTIONS FOR USE OF LCD MODULE
13.1 Handing Precautions
1) The display panel is made of glass. Do not subject it to a mechanical shock by
dropping it from a high place, etc.
2) If the display panel is damaged and the liquid crystal substance inside it leaks out,
be sure not to get any in your mouth. If the substance comes into contact with your
skin or clothes, promptly wash it off using soap and water.
3) Do not apply excessive force on the surface of display or the adjoining areas of
LCD module since this may cause the color tone to vary.
4) The polarizer covering the display surface of the LCD module is soft and easily
scratched. Handle this polarizer carefully.